900286765 04/18/2014

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM302016

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
VENTURE LENDING & LEASING V, INC.		04/04/2014	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MEDSPHERE SYSTEMS CORPORATION
Street Address:	1917 Palomar Oaks Way
Internal Address:	Suite 200
City:	Carlsbad
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92008
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2887467	MEDSPHERE	
Registration Number:	3759347	MEDSPHERE	
Registration Number:	3741203	MEDSPHERE	
Registration Number:	3741202	MEDSPHERE	
Registration Number:	3217466	MEDSPHERE PROVEN HEALTHCARE INFORMATION	
Registration Number:	3756172	MEDSPHERE.ORG	
Registration Number:	2987270	OPENVISTA	
Registration Number:	3759346	OPENVISTA	
Registration Number:	3741200		$\ $
Registration Number:	3741201		$\ $
Registration Number:	2604744	VUECENTRIC	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

900286765

Fax Number: 9193541278

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 919-314-3086

loandocsdept@square1bank.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Square 1 Bank Address Line 1: 406 Blackwell Street

REEL: 005264 FRAME: 0056

TRADEMARK

Address Line 2: Suite 240
Address Line 4: Durham, NORTH CAROLINA 27701

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Lee Conner

SIGNATURE: /Lee Conner-alp/

DATE SIGNED: 04/18/2014

Total Attachments: 3
source=MEDSPHERE IP RELEASE#page1.tif

source=MEDSPHERE IP RELEASE#page1.tif source=MEDSPHERE IP RELEASE#page2.tif source=MEDSPHERE IP RELEASE#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005264 FRAME: 0057

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest is made as of April 4, 2014, by VENTURE LENDING & LEASING V, INC. and VENTURE LENDING & LEASING VI, INC. (collectively, "Lender"), in favor of MEDSPHERE SYSTEMS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation ("Company") with its principal place of business located at 1917 Palomar Oaks Way, Suite 200, Carlsbad, CA 92008.

Recital

WHEREAS, Company granted to Lender a security interest in the copyrights and trademarks described on Exhibits A and B and attached hereto, respectively (collectively, the "Intellectual Property"), under Intellectual Property Security Agreements dated as of August 27, 2009 and May 9, 2011 (the "Security Agreements"), and recorded with the US Library of Congress Copyright Office and the US Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Exhibits A and B.

WHEREAS, Company has no outstanding obligations to Lender under the terms of the Security Agreements, Lender agrees to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property.

Agreement

NOW, THEREFORE, Lender agrees that it terminates and releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property and reassigns to Company, without warranty or recourse, all interest of Lender in the Intellectual Property.

LENDER:

Portola Valley, CA 94028

VENTURE LENDING & LEASING V, INC.

		J. may
By:	By:	
Name: Jay Cohan	Name:	Jay Cohan
Title: Vice President	Title:	Vice President
104 La Mesa Drive, Suite 102	104 La M	esa Drive, Suite 102

VENTURE LENDING & LEASING VI, INC.

Portola Valley, CA 94028

EXHIBIT A

Copyrights

Description	Registration Number	Registration Date	
CPRS v26.	TX0006947523	2009-03-05	
Open Vista 1.0.	TX0006947529	2009-02-25	
Open Vista 1.5.	TX0006947531	2009-02-25	
Open Vista 1.5 spl.	TX0006947530	2009-02-25	

EXHIBIT B

Trademarks

Description	Registration/ Application Number	Registration/ Application Date
MEDSPHERE	78/110109 2887467	21-Feb-2002 21-Sept-2004
MEDSPHERE	3759347 78/694818	9-Mar-2010 17-Aug-2005
MEDSPHERE (stylized and/or with design)	3741203 78/694830	19-Jan-2010 17-Aug-2005
MEDSPHERE (stylized and/or with design)	3741202 78/694826	19-Jan-2010 17-Aug-2005
MEDSPHERE PROVEN HEALTHCARE INFORMATION SOLUTIONS (stylized and/or with design)	78/830555 3217466	06-Mar-2006 13-Mar-2007
MEDSPHERE. ORG	3756172 78/704354	2-Mar-2010 31-Aug-2005
OPENVISTA	78/333895 2987270	26-Nov-2003 23-Aug-2005
OPENVISTA	3759346 78/694816	9-Mar-2010 17-Aug-2005
Design only	3741200 78/694820	19-Jan-2010 17-Aug-2005
Design only	3741201 78/694822	19-Jan-2010 17-Aug-2005
VUECENTRIC	76/334830 2604744	06-Nov-2001 06-Aug-2002

47558/0081 GK/451677.2

RECORDED: 04/18/2014

TRADEMARK REEL: 005264 FRAME: 0060